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PLEADINGS 

 Anne Arundel Medical Center, Inc., the applicant, seeks a variance (2015-

0149-V) to allow an identification sign with greater area and height than allowed 

on property located along the north side of Jennifer Road, east of Medical 

Parkway, Annapolis. 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

 The hearing notice was posted on the County’s website in accordance with 

the County Code.  The file contains the certification of mailing to community 

associations and interested persons.  Each person designated in the application as 

owning land that is located within 175 feet of the property was notified by mail, 

sent to the address furnished with the application.  Lucas Klock, Director of 

Capital Projects for the applicant, submitted an affidavit indicating that the signs 

were posted on August 31, 2015 (Applicant’s Exhibit 1).  I find and conclude that 

there has been compliance with the notice requirements. 

FINDINGS 

 A hearing was held on September 15, 2015, in which witnesses were sworn 

and the following evidence was presented with regard to the proposed variances 

requested by the applicant. 

The Property 

 The applicant owns the subject property which has a street address of 2001 

Medical Parkway, Annapolis, Maryland 21401.  The property consists of 26.28 

acres and is identified as Lot 1 of Parcel 778 in Block 13 on Tax Map 45H.  The 
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property is zoned C2 - Commercial Office District since the adoption of the 

comprehensive rezoning of Councilmanic District 6 effective October 7, 2011.  

The property is not located in the critical area. 

The Proposed Work 

 The applicant proposes to remove an existing 432 square-foot identification 

sign from Garage B and to construct a new 325 square foot identification sign on 

Garage A as shown on Sheets 1 and 2 of County Exhibit 2.  The new sign will 

measure 5' by 64'4 ¾" (325 square feet) and will be located 86 feet above grade.  

The new identification sign will add another 325 square feet of sign area for a 

proposed total identification sign area of 887 square feet. 

The Anne Arundel County Code 

 § 18-3-308(b)(1) stipulates that a business complex may have identification 

signs for the name of the business complex on not more than three facades, so long 

as the area of the signs does not exceed 12% of the area of each façade and the 

area of all signs does not exceed 400 square feet.   

The Variances Requested 

 The proposal will require the following zoning variances: 

1. A zoning variance to § 18-3-308(b)(1) to allow signage on a fourth façade 

of the building complex as shown on County Exhibit 2; and 

2.  A zoning variance of 487 square feet to the 400-square foot maximum 

allowed by § 18-3-308(b)(1) to allow the new 325 square foot sign to be 

erected as shown on County Exhibit 2. 
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The Evidence Submitted At the Hearing 

 Sara Anzelmo, a planner with the Office of Planning and Zoning (OPZ), 

testified that OPZ recommended approval of the requested variances.   

Due to the interconnectivity of some of the medical center structures, Hospital 

Pavilions North and South and Garages A and C are all linked together as one 

building, which currently contains identification signs with the name (and/or logo) 

of the business complex on three facades with an existing total area of 562 square 

feet.  Therefore, a variance is required to allow an identification sign to occupy a 

fourth façade of the building and to allow the total area of the identification signs 

to exceed the 400 square foot maximum allowed by an additional 487 square feet. 

The use on the subject property has expanded and evolved significantly 

over time.  When the medical center relocated from downtown Annapolis to the 

current site in 2001, it contained only the main hospital building, one or two 

satellite buildings, a parking garage, and several parking lots.  The site has 

expanded over the intervening years and now contains Hospital Pavilions North 

and South; six pavilions containing medical facilities and physicians’ offices 

(Belcher, Clatanoff, Donner, Edwards, Sajak, and Wayson); and five parking 

garages (Garages A through E).  In order to meet the needs of a growing 

population that has now reached more than one million people, the use has 

transformed from a local general hospital facility to a large medical complex.   

Ms. Anzelmo testified that review of the County 2014 aerial photograph 

shows that properties within the surrounding neighborhood are zoned with a 
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variety of commercial, residential, and industrial designations and have been 

developed with a wide range of uses to include retail stores, restaurants, offices, 

single-family and multi-family dwellings, a detention center, and a fire station. 

The applicant’s letter states that the existing identification sign on Garage B 

to be removed was approved under Case No. 2009-0024-V.  However, for the 

purpose of clarification, it should be noted that the identification sign to be 

removed was listed on page M1 of the signage plan as “existing” at the time of the 

application, and the variance approval was only to permit 26 directional signs with 

greater area and height than allowed.  It is unclear when the identification sign on 

Garage B was approved, but its origination date and circumstance has no bearing 

on OPZ’s recommendation in this case.   

Ms. Anzelmo testified that the identification sign was originally placed on 

Garage B, as Garage A was not yet under construction and they wanted to ensure 

that the community was able to see the location of the hospital from the highway.  

Now that additional buildings have been constructed between the hospital and the 

highway, positioning the proposed identification sign on Garage A will provide 

greater visibility to those looking for direction. 

The Development Division commented that they have no objection to the 

variance request. 

The Department of Health commented that the property is served by public 

water and sewer facilities.  The Department has no objection to the variance 

request.  
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In this case, Ms. Anzelmo testified that the nature and extent of the existing 

institutional use onsite and the past and present medical center identification 

signage represent exceptional circumstances that warrant relief from the Code.  

The subject property contains a large regional hospital and medical office complex 

that requires unique and considerable signage beyond what is generally permitted.  

In this case, the proposed sign identifies the entire medical complex as much as it 

does the acute care pavilions with parking contained within the specific building 

that it occupies.  As such, the request is reasonable, especially when considering 

the total façade area of the existing large multi-sectioned building.  

The granting of the variances will not alter the essential character of the 

neighborhood, nor will it substantially impair the appropriate use or development 

of adjacent properties.  The immediate neighborhood contains a combination of 

commercial, residential, and institutional uses that will not be impacted by the 

change in signage.  Although the proposed total identification sign area on the 

building will be greater than the 400 square foot maximum allowed, and the new 

sign will occupy a fourth façade, the new identification sign on Garage A will 

replace the existing sign on Garage B (a separate building), which is 107 square 

feet larger than the proposed new sign.  Therefore, the overall sign area for the 

entire business complex will actually decrease slightly. 

The variance proposal will not be detrimental to the public welfare.  In fact, 

the new sign will improve safety by providing maximum visibility to motorists 

(e.g. emergency vehicles, tourists, and nonresidents) approaching the site from 
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adjacent public roads, including major thoroughfares such as MD Route 2 and US 

Route 50.  Garage A is taller than Garage B and provides ideal visibility for the 

sign.  As such, the request for relief is justifiable, and the variances are deemed to 

be the minimum necessary to afford relief in this case.   

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance 

may be granted, Ms. Anzelmo testified that OPZ recommends approval of the 

requested variances. 

 Harry C. Blumenthal, Esquire, proffered the testimony of Lucas Klock, 

Director of Capital Projects, that the switch in signs is needed now that the 

hospital complex has grown to the extent it has.  The total signage will actually be 

reduced.  Mr. Blumenthal adopted Ms. Anzelmo’s recommendation as the position 

and evidence of the applicant. 

 There was no other testimony taken or exhibits received in the matter.  The 

Hearing Officer did not visit the property. 

DECISION 

Requirements for Zoning Variances 

§ 18-16-305 sets forth the requirements for granting a zoning variance.  

Subsection (a) reads, in part, as follows:  a variance may be granted if the 

Administrative Hearing Officer finds that practical difficulties or unnecessary 

hardships prevent conformance with the strict letter of this article, provided the 

spirit of law is observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done.  A 
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variance may be granted only if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes the 

following affirmative findings: 

(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as irregularity, 

narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional 

topographical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there 

is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in strict conformance with 

this article; or 

(2) Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, 

the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or 

unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot. 

 The variance process is a two-step process.  The first step requires a finding 

that special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or 

structure at issue which requires a finding that the property whereupon the 

structures are to be placed or use conducted is unique and unusual in a manner 

different from the nature of the surrounding properties.  The second part of the test 

is whether the uniqueness and peculiarity of the property causes the zoning 

provisions to have a disproportionate impact upon the subject property causing the 

owner a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship.  “Uniqueness” requires that 

the subject property have an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties 

in the area.  Trinity Assembly of God of Baltimore City, Inc. v. People’s Counsel 

for Baltimore County, 178 Md. App. 232, 941 A.2d 560 (2008); Umerley v. 

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, 108 Md. App. 497, 672 A.2d 173 (1996); 



 

 8

North v. St. Mary’s County, 99 Md. App. 502, 638 A.2d 1175 (1994), cert. denied, 

336 Md. 224, 647 A.2d 444 (1994). 

Findings - Zoning Variances 

The grant of the requested variances is necessary to avoid practical 

difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the 

property.  The applicant is committed to providing the best medical care possible; 

adequate signage to help patients and visitors use the facilities at the Campus is a 

valid reason for granting the variances requested.  The increased height and area, 

as well as the location of the new sign on Garage A will contribute to public 

safety.   

 I further find that the requested variances are the minimum variances 

necessary to afford relief, that the granting of the variances will not alter the 

essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located, 

substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, 

reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource conservation areas of 

the critical area, be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices 

required for development in the critical area, or be detrimental to the public 

welfare. 

ORDER 

PURSUANT to the application of Anne Arundel Medical Center, Inc., 

petitioning for a variance to allow an identification sign with greater area and 

height than allowed, and  
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PURSUANT to the notice, posting of the property, and public hearing and 

in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this 7th day of October, 2015, 

 ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel 

County, that the applicant is hereby granted: 

1. A zoning variance to § 18-3-308(b)(1) to allow signage on a fourth façade 

of the building complex as shown on County Exhibit 2; and 

2.  A zoning variance of 487 square feet to the 400-square foot maximum 

allowed by § 18-3-308(b)(1) to allow the new 325 square foot sign to be 

erected as shown on County Exhibit 2. 

Furthermore, County Exhibit 2 is incorporated herein as if fully set forth 

and made a part of this Order.  The proposed work shown on County Exhibits 2 

shall be constructed on the property in the locations shown therein. 

The foregoing variances are subject to the applicant complying with any 

instructions and necessary approvals from the Permit Application Center and the 

Department of Health.  

 
 

NOTICE TO APPLICANT 

 This Order does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the 
applicant to construct the structures permitted in this decision, the applicant 
must apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, along with any 
other approvals required to perform the work described herein. 
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 Any person, firm, corporation, or governmental agency having an interest 
in this Decision and aggrieved thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the 
County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days from the date of this Decision.  

 Further, § 18-16-405(a) provides that a variance or special exception that is 
not extended or tolled expires by operation of law unless the applicant within 18 
months of the granting of the variance or special exception (1) obtains a building 
permit or (2) files an application for subdivision. Thereafter, the variance or 
special exception shall not expire so long as (1) construction proceeds in 
accordance with the permit or (2) a record plat is recorded among the land records 
pursuant to the application for subdivision, the applicant obtains a building permit 
within one year after recordation of the plat, and construction proceeds in 
accordance with the permit. 

 If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the 
date of this Order, otherwise they will be discarded. 
 






